This Owner's Manual is provided and hosted by Appliance Factory Parts.
EMPIRE BF-10
Owner's Manual
Shop genuine replacement parts for EMPIRE BF-10
Find Your EMPIRE HVAC Parts - Select From 82 Models
-------- Manual continues below --------

Empire Comfort Systems, Inc.  Nine Eighteen Freeburg Ave.   Belleville, IL  62220-2623
TROUBLESHOOTING
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
16943-7-0907 Page 15
PLEASE NOTE:  When ordering parts, it is very important that  part number and description of part coincide.
  USE ONLY MANUFACTURER'S REPLACEMENT PARTS.  USE OF ANY OTHER PARTS COULD CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH.
PARTS LIST
1 13347 CASING SIDE ASSEMBLY - LEFT (BF-10 )
1 13348 CASING SIDE ASSEMBLY - LEFT
(BF-20, BF-30)
2 SR-090 CASING BACK (BF-10 BF-20)
2 SR-041 CASING BACK (BF-30)
3 R-2313 PIEZO IGNITOR
4 11231 FAN CONTROL BRACKET (BF-10)
5 SR-008 CASING SIDE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT
6 R-1992 BULB CLIP
7 SR-076 CASING LOUVER-TOP (BF-10 BF-20)
7 SR-017 CASING LOUVER-TOP (BF-30)
8 SR-077 HEAT SHIELD (BF-10 BF-20)
8 SR-018 HEAT SHIELD (BF-30)
9 SR-075 REFLECTOR SHIELD REAR
(BF-10, BF-20)
9 SR-016 REFLECTOR SHIELD REAR (BF-30)
10 10420 REAR SHIELD (BF-10, BF-20)
10 10420 REAR SHIELD (BF-30)
11 10417 REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY
(BF-10, BF-20)
11 10475 REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY (BF-30)
12 10467 CASING LOUVER-BOTTOM ASSEMBLY
(BF-10, BF-20)
12 10479 CASING LOUVER-BOTTOM ASSEMBLY
(BF-30)
13 R-4979 CHROME GRILL (BF-10, BF-20)
13 R-4980 CHROME GRILL (BF-30)
14 R-4993 GLASS (BF-10 BF-20)
14 R-4994 GLASS (BF-30)
15 R-2784 INLET REGULATOR - NAT
15 R-2480 INLET REGULATOR - LPG
16 10753 INLET REGULATOR BRACKET
17 12442 TUBING - GAS VALVE TO BURNER (BF-10,
BF-20)
17 12443 TUBING - GAS VALVE TO BURNER (BF-30)
18 12437 TUBING - INLET REGULATOR TO GAS
VALVE
19 R-6563 GAS VALVE (NAT & LPG)
20 SR-113 VALVE BRACKET
21 10460 BURNER BRACKET - LEFT
22 10422 BURNER (BF-10, BF-20)
22 10481 BURNER (BF-30)
23 10424 AIR SHUTTER (BF-10 ONLY)
24 10461 BURNER BRACKET - RIGHT
25 P-214 MAIN BURNER ORIFICE (BF-10 NAT)
25 P-193 MAIN BURNER ORIFICE (BF-10 LPG)
25 P-252 MAIN BURNER ORIFICE (BF-20 NAT)
25 P-182 MAIN BURNER ORIFICE (BF-20 LPG)
25 P-211 MAIN BURNER ORIFICE (BF-30 NAT)
25 P-185 MAIN BURNER ORIFICE (BF-30 LPG)
26 P-212 ORIFICE HOLDER
27 10424 AIR SHUTTER (BF-10 NAT & LPG) (BF-20
& BF-30 LPG ONLY)
28 10539 TUBING - GAS VALVE TO PILOT
(BF-10 BF-20)
28 10540 TUBING - GAS VALVE TO PILOT
(BF-30)
29 R-6306 PILOT ASSEMBLY (NAT ONLY)
(INCLUDES 30 & 31)
29 R-6308 PILOT ASSEMBLY (LPG ONLY)
(INCLUDES 30 & 31)
30 R-6310 PILOT THERMOCOUPLE
31 R-6309 SPARK IGNITOR
32 R-2390 IGNITOR WIRE
33 SR-120 OPTIONAL SRS-18 FLOOR STAND KIT
(BF-10, BF-20)